(the “Special Dividend”) as a part of the Amalgamation. The dividend payment date is expected to be
before the completion of the Amalgamation. The source of funds for the Special Dividend is assumed
from its internal cash flow.

The purpose of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is for the shareholders to understand the
preliminary impact from the Amalgamation, and it is not to be used for other purposes. If the events impacting the
results of operations change significantly, the actual result of operations may differ significantly. Any assumptions used
in the preparation of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information do not guarantee the operating performance or
any future events. Therefore, the shareholders should consider additional information in other sections when making
decisions.

The table below provides a summary of NewCo's consolidated pro forma financial information and key pro
forma financial adjustments.

Items

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information (Unit: THB million)1/
June 30, 2024  June 30, 2024

 Adjustments

June 30, 2024
GULF INTUCH Newco

Before the
Transaction

Before the
Transaction

Post Forecast after
the Amalgamation

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 31,942.50 1,963.80 (7,594.33)2/ 26,311.97
Other current assets 43,395.67 10.24 -  43,405.90
Total Current Assets 75,338.16 1,974.04 (7,594.33) 69,717.87
Investment in Associated Companies 146,825.47 38,687.40 123,242.273/ 308,755.13
Other non-current assets 259,687.90 500.57 - 260,188.47
Total non-current assets 406,513.37 39,187.96 123,242.27 568,943.60

Total assets 481,851.53 41,162.00 115,647.94 638,661.48
Liabilities
Long-term loans from financial
institutions due within one year

18,488.35 0.00
-

18,488.35

Other current liabilities 57,329.50 20.95 - 57,350.45
Total current liabilities 75,817.85 20.95 - 75,838.80

Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor  Gulf Energy Development Public Company Limited

Discover Management Company Limited Page 90/341

Items

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information (Unit: THB million)1/
June 30, 2024  June 30, 2024

 Adjustments

June 30, 2024
GULF INTUCH Newco

Before the
Transaction

Before the
Transaction

Post Forecast after
the Amalgamation

Long-term loans from financial
institutions

121,849.53 0.00
-

121,849.53

Other non-current liabilities 140,306.84 55.56 - 140,362.40
Total non-current liabilities 262,156.37 55.56 - 262,211.93

Total non-current liabilities 337,974.22 76.51 - 338,050.73
Shareholders' equity
Registered capital 11,733.15 5,000.00 (1,793.31)4/ 14,939.84
Issued and paid-up capital 11,733.15 3,206.69 - 14,939.84
Share premium 51,822.15 10,361.98 - 62,184.13
Excess share capital from merger -  -  92,597.125/ 92,597.12
Differences from business combination
under common control

(316.24) -  - (316.24)

Surplus from changes in investment
proportion/interest in subsidiaries

1,489.75 -  - 1,489.75

Retained earnings
   Appropriated - Legal Reserve 1,173.32 500.00 0.00  1,673.32
   Unappropriated 47,575.12 23,450.49 23,204.365/ 94,229.96
Other components of shareholders'
equity

2,011.05 3,555.49 (153.53)5/ 5,413.00

Equity Attributable To Owners Of The
Parent

115,488.29 41,074.64 115,647.94 272,210.88

Non-Controlling Interests 28,389.02 10.85 0.00 28,399.87
Total Equity 143,877.31 41,085.49 115,647.94 300,610.75
Total Liabilities And Equity 481,851.53 41,162.00 115,647.94 638,661.48
 Net Debt to Equity Ratio8/ 1.85 (0.05)   0.91

Remarks:
1/ Based on NewCo's pro forma consolidated financial information for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 and for
the six-month periods ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.
2/ Adjustments are from the recording of special dividend payment by INTUCH at THB 4.50 per share, adjusting cash paid and
retained earnings at THB 7,594.33 million. The adjustment does not include the special dividend paid by INTUCH to GULF.
3/ Adjustments are from the elimination of the investment in INTUCH as INTUCH has changed its status to be part of NewCo

[…]

has recognized using the equity method in its consolidated financial statements in the past, the recognition of a decrease in
the share of profit from the investment in ADVANC resulting from increased amortization from the recognition of the fair value

Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor  Gulf Energy Development Public Company Limited

Discover Management Company Limited Page 91/341

of identifiable intangible assets, the reversal of dividends declared by INTUCH to GULF in the past, and the recognition of
gains from fair value measurement and business combination, the adjustment of INTUCH's special dividend payment, etc.
6/ Net interest-bearing debt to equity ratio is calculated by finding the difference between (a) total interest-bearing debt, (b)
cash and cash equivalents, and (c) financial institution deposits used as collateral, and dividing by total shareholders' equity,
excluding other components of shareholders' equity.

Items

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information (Unit: THB million)1/

June 30, 2024  June 30, 2024

Adjustments

June 30, 2024
GULF INTUCH Newco

Before the
Transaction

Before the
Transaction

Forecast after the
Amalgamation

Revenue from sales and services 55,327.90 -  -   55,327.90
Lease income under power purchase
agreements

5,366.21 -  -   5,366.21

Construction income under concession
contracts

2,161.79 -  -   2,161.79

Management fee income 335.10 -  -   335.10
Total Revenues 63,191.00 - -   63,191.00
Cost of sales and services (49,296.94)  - -   (49,296.94)
Construction costs under concession
contracts

(1,988.72)  - -   (1,988.72)

Management cost (146.21)  - -   (146.21)
Gross profit 11,759.14 - -   11,759.14
Interest income 1,398.49  - -   1,398.49
Other income 206.09 21.77 -   227.85
Dividend income 100.86  - -   100.86
Administrative expenses (1,677.90) (200.07) -   (1,877.97)
Net profit (loss) from exchange rates (731.56)  - -   (731.56)
Profit from operating activities 11,055.12 (178.31) -   10,876.81
Profit sharing from associates and joint
ventures

4,829.03 6,886.66 (5,116.20)2/ 6,599.49

Financial costs (5,398.42) (1.25) -   (5,399.67)
Profit before income tax 10,485.73 6,707.11 (5,116.20)  12,076.63
Income (expenses) Income tax (506.51) - -   (506.51)
Profit for the period 9,979.22 6,707.11 (5,116.20)  11,570.12

Profit attributable to parent company 8,239.79 6,707.42 (5,116.20)  9,831.01

Net Profit Margin (%)3/ 15.79% 97.09%4/  18.31%

Remark:
1/ Based on NewCo's pro forma consolidated financial information for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 and for
the six-month periods ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.
2/ Adjustments are from the adjustment of the pro forma consolidated comprehensive income statement, the reversal of
INTUCH's share of profit and share of comprehensive income, which GULF has historically recognized using the equity method

Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor  Gulf Energy Development Public Company Limited

Discover Management Company Limited Page 92/341

[…]

3/ IFA considers cash flow from July 1, 2024 onwards, which is the date after the end of GULF's latest financial statement period.
4/ The decrease in total revenue in 2030 is primarily due to the decrease in GSA DC's other service revenue incurred during the
operational period, as no growth of the utilization rate according to the projection.

   (Unit: THB million)
Total PV of Free Cash Flow 10,311.57
Add: Cash and current investments as of June 30, 2024 1,030.99
Less: Latest interest-bearing debt as of June 30, 2024 (1,734.87)
Net PV of Free Cash Flow 9,607.68

Remarks: 1/ The reason why most of the value of the digital asset platform business and data center business comes from
Terminal Value is because these are businesses that has just started operating, which means that the investment in the first few
years is quite high.

In addition, IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the value of the digital business group by adjusting

the discount rate (WACC) with an increase and/or decrease by approximately 0.15% per year, since IFA believes that
WACC can reflect risks in various factors such as operations, financial liquidity, financial structure, etc.

 Discount Rate: WACC (% per year)

+0.15% 0% -0.15%
Gulf Binance and GSA DC Value (THB million) 9,166.93  9,607.68  10,073.45
The value of Gulf Binance and GSA DC which are part of GULF1/ 5,450.14  5,666.39  5,894.24
Future Administrative Expenses (Gulf EDGE Expenses) (77.25) (79.74) (82.36)

Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor  Gulf Energy Development Public Company Limited

Discover Management Company Limited  Page 201/341

 Discount Rate: WACC (% per year)
+0.15% 0% -0.15%

Net value of Gulf Binance and GSA DC which is part of GULF 5,372.89  5,586.65  5,811.89
Remark: 1/ GULF has a net shareholding in Gulf Binance and GSA DC of 90.10% and 40.00% respectively.

▪ Investment value in INTUCH

Please consider the details in Clause 7.1.2.

▪ Investment value in THCOM

Please consider the details in Part 2, Clause 9.1.

▪ Investment value in other assets of GULF

According to GULF's consolidated financial statements for the latest period ending June 30, 2024, GULF has
total financial assets of THB 13,152. 95 million, consisting of investments in securities listed on the Stock Exchange of
Thailand and foreign stock exchanges, which are considered liquid, namely SPCG CIVIL and EDL-Gen. Therefore, IFA